


 PLANNING DIVISION 
 
 43 Bombardier Road 
 Milton, Vermont 05468-3205  
  (802) 893-1186 
 miltonvt.org/planning  

 
 SELECTBOARD MEMO 

Page 1 of 1 
 

TO:    Donna Barlow Casey, Town Manager 
COPY:  Armand Turner Jr.  
FROM:   Jeffrey Castle, Town Planner 
DATE  : May 20, 2016 
RE:  Turner Self Storage Public Infrastructure – Cost Estimate Amount Acceptance 
SUBJECT: PUBLIC INFRASTRUCTURE – COST ESTIMATE AMOUNT ACCEPTANCE 
PURPOSE SELECTBOARD ACTION  
 

THE ISSUE  
 The question before the Board is whether or not to accept the ATTACHED cost estimate for $12,010 

for the establishment of a surety for the proper completion of the public infrastructure associated 
with the Turner Self Storage project. 

 

AUTHORITY 

 Pursuant to Public Work Specifications Section  110(2), the Selectboard shall approve or deny the 
recommendation regarding the amount required for surety of public infrastructure. 

Based on the Town Engineers review, the Planning Office shall make a recommendation to the Selectboard 
regarding the amount to be required for surety for the entire project or the phase(s) of development. The 
Selectboard shall approve or deny the request. 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                

BACKGROUND  

 Water & Wastewater Superintendant, Nathan Lavallee has agreed to the attached estimate provided 
by Nathan Chamberlin of Fieldstone Land Consultants, PLLC for the public infrastructure (water 
main) associated with the Armand Turner, Jr. Self Storage development located at 385-387 Route 7 
South.  Included on the estimate is a note from the Water & Wastewater Superintendant clarifying 
the agreed upon cost estimate. 

 

 The applicant will establish a surety of $12,010 for the water main located in an existing water main 
easement to the Town. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
Recommend to the Selectboard to approve the amount of $12,010 for the water main as surety for the 

proper completion of the public infrastructure associated with the Turner Self Storage project. 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
1. Turner Self Storage Facility Water Main Cost Estimate w/ notation by Nathan Lavallee; 
2. Site Layout and Utility Plan, Tuner Self Storage Facility; 
3. Construction Details, Tuner Self Storage Facility. 









 

 

 
TOWN OF MILTON, VERMONT  
Legislative and Fiscal Analysis of Requested Selectboard Actions  
 
 
 

 
Cemetery Mowing and Maintenance Proposal 

Date: May 23, 2016 
 
Legislative Analysis:  
The purpose of this project is to contract out mowing cemeteries to an outside vendor as opposed to 
using in-house full or part time staff. 
 
Bids were solicited through eight vendors known to provide landscaping and mowing services, with 
three (3) responding as indicated on the bid form. Reference checks, and discussion with said 
contractor indicate that this work will be completed to our satisfaction. 
 
The three bids received ranged from $26,320.00 to $40,810.00 dollars over the three year period. I 
recommend that the Selectboard authorize the Town Manager to enter into negotiations with Collins 
Landscaping Plowing and Mowing to offer a contract for calendar year 2016, with the option to 
extend the agreement through calendar year 2018. This will allow us the ability to evaluate the 
success of this agreement, as well as appropriately budget for future years as needed. 
 
 
Fiscal Analysis:  
This proposal is a partially budgeted expense through the Buildings and Grounds General Fund Line 
Item 10-30-432-340.10 (Technical Cemeteries) with a remaining FY 16 balance of $10,450.00 and 
an FY17 budget of $11,850.00 will cover all of calendar year 2016 seasonal maintenance if FY 16 
Technical Cemeteries balance is transferred to the Cemetery Reserve Fund and used for the care and 
maintenance of the cemeteries. This will allow staff to evaluate the success of the program, and make 
budget recommendations for future maintenance. 
 
Recommended Action:  
To approve the resolution and fund transfers as presented. 
 
Prepared By: Dustin L. Keelty, Public Works Supervisor 



 
 
 

Resolution 

 

                                                            TOWN OF MILTON    
 

Cemetery Mowing and Maintenance Agreement 
 

WHERAS, the administrative Code duly adopted by the Selectboard of 
the Town of Milton effective July 1, 1997, requires competitive bidding 
whenever possible; and, 
 

WHEREAS,  the municipal staff solicited competitive bid proposals 
from several vendors on May 10th, 2016 and advertised in the Milton 
Independent on May 12th, 2016; and,  
 

WHEREAS, three (3) qualified bidders, known to provide Landscaping 
Services responded to said advertisement and provided complete bid 
proposals; and 
 

WHEREAS, the successful qualified bidder being Collin's Landscaping 
Plowing and Mowing has made an annual proposal of $26,320.00 for 
spring and fall clean up, and monthly mowing of six of the Town of 
Milton's cemeteries maintenance, meeting the specifications in said bid.  
 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Selectboard of the Town of 
Milton that Collins Landscaping Plowing and Mowing has successfully 
satisfied the requirements of the Town of Milton Administrative Code 
and hereby authorizes the Town Manager to finalize a proposal 
agreement and execute the necessary documents to award the contract to 
provide the Town with Cemetery Mowing and Maintenance in the 
amount of $26,320.00 
 
Dated at Milton, Vermont this           day of                  , 2016 
 
 
MILTON SELECTBOARD 
 
_______________________________ _________________________________ 
Darren Adams, Chairperson Ken Nolan, Vice-Chairperson 

 
_______________________________ _________________________________ 
John Bartlett, Clerk John Cushing 
 

_______________________________ 
John Palasik 
Filed with the Milton Town Clerk’s Office this ______ day of _______, 2016 
 
Attest: _______________________________________________________________   
                                                 Milton Town Clerk 



 

TOWN OF MILTON, VERMONT 
 

Donna Barlow Casey, Town Manager • 43 Bombardier Road, Milton, VT   05468-3205 
dbarlowcasey@town.milton.vt.us • Telephone 802-893-6655 • Fax: 802-893-1005 

 

MEMORANDUM 
May 20, 2016 

TO: Selectboard  

FROM: Donna Barlow Casey 

RE: Explanation of Revised CIP Spreadsheet & Proposed Process towards Adoption 

Selectboard members are receiving a revised Capital Improvement Program spreadsheet in the 

documents sent for the 5.23.16 meeting.  Bottom line totals for expenses from the General Fund 

transfer, the Capital Reserve Fund balance and Impact Fee balances are potentially now able to fit within 

the available monies in those categories.  (See item b. in Capital Reserve Fund section below.)  What 

follows is a brief discussion of each fund, the schedule for adoption of the FY 2017 Capital Plan, and 

contingencies on both funding and timing.  Please note that when reviewing the spreadsheet, I’ve also 

inserted some clarifying comments in the spreadsheet which should appear on your screen when you 

scroll over a particular cell. 

General Fund monies.  The FY 2017 Budget includes $354,231 for Capital Improvements and the General 

Fund column on the CIP spreadsheet totals $350,800 resulting in an opportunity to fund all proposed 

projects in that category.   

Capital Reserve Fund.  Depending upon whether or not the Selectboard decides to utilize projected 

excess funds from FY 2016 budget to pay down the remainder of the Interfund Loan, the total available 

monies in this fund will differ as noted below.   

a) Paying down the Interfund Loan:   

  $ 236,481 FY 2015 Capital Reserve Fund balance (see previously distributed memo of 05/06/2016) 

+ $56,536 (currently unexpended balance from amount budgeted in FY 2016) 

  $ 293,017  

  -   161,118 total of items assigned funding from Capital Reserve Fund in CIP 

$    131,899 remaining balance, Capital Reserve Fund 

b) Taking no action to pay down remaining $200,000 borrowed from the Impact Fee Fund:   

($ 168,519) 2015 audited fund deficit for Capital Reserve Fund 

+  $ 200,000 (repayment in 2016 of monies borrowed from Reappraisal fund) 

 $    31,481 balance 

+  $    56,536  2016 balance 

  $   88,017 available for expenditures 

 Since the total proposed Capital Reserve expenses are $118,718, the above scenario would require 

that the Selectboard make a decision about diminishing $30,701 in project expenses.  Dustin and I 



spoke about our applying to the State Municipal Loan Fund for the Small Vehicle Fleet Replacement 

(Bobcat) that has an anticipated cost of $55,000.  (Conditions: 5 year loan; 2% interest; lesser of 

$110,000 or 75% of purchase price.) Alternately, the Selectboard could consider eliminating one of 

two other projects:  Quarry Lane Culvert Replacement $38,718 or the annual stormwater 

infrastructure replacement project budgeted at $25,000. 

Impact Fee balance.  According to John Gifford’s Impact fee analysis (see spreadsheet attached) the 

current balance as of FY 2016 is $459,657.77 and a total of $269,915 in expenditures are assigned to 

that revenue source, and they are able to be funded by the balance available in the appropriate 

category.   

Schedule:  The CIP must be adopted before the end of this fiscal year; the Selectboard is required to 

hold a public hearing on the Plan; and the Planning Commission is required to review and may offer 

comment on the Plan.  Staff proposes the following schedule: 

23 May, 2016 Selectboard reviews and adopts projects and related costs from spreadsheet 

27 May, 2016 Staff completes revision to the Capital Plan document and forwards information 

to the Planning Commission for their review 

 Planning Commission is prepared to warn a special meeting on or before June 1 

6 June, 2016 Selectboard holds a public hearing on proposed plan during Selectboard 

meeting and considers comments and may choose to adopt the FY 2017 – 2022 

CIP; or, 

20 June, 2016 Selectboard adopts the FY 2017 – 2022 CIP; or, 

Additional meetings may be scheduled as needed in order to meet the end of the fiscal year 

requirement. 

 

  

 













NEW New Town Website w/interactive functions & Econ.Dev. 37,000$                      37,000$       109,000$              
410-009-B Fire Station 12,000$                      12,000$       12,000$                12,000$                12,000$                12,000$                12,000$                37,000$                

420-001-E Replacement Cruisers (2/year) 74,000$                      74,000$       76,000$                78,000$                80,000$                82,000$                84,000$                474,000$              

421-018-E Boat Replacement-Aluminum 35,000$                35,000$                
421-019-E Boat Replacement - AVON 10,000$                      10,000$                35,000$                
421-021-E Thermal Imaging Camera X 14,500$                10,000$                

421-022-E
Self-Contained Breathing Apparatus (replace 3 
units/year) 16,875$                      

16,875$       
16,875$                16,875$                14,500$                

421-023-E All Terrain Vehicle w/Trailer & Attachments X X 25,000$                50,625$                
FY 2016added Replacement of Fire Truck X 550,000$              25,000$                

550,000$              
NEW Multi-Purpose Vehicle -replace 1 ton pick-up 250,000$              -$                           
422-002-E Replacement Defibrillators X 26,000$                250,000$              
422-004-B Ventilation/Exhaust System for Rescue Station X 25,000$                26,000$                
422-005-E Replace/Refurbish 2008 Ambulance X 210,000$              25,000$                
422-006-E CPR Machine (Auto Pulse) 16,500$                210,000$              

NEW Trash & Recycling Receptacles for Park 5,500$                         x 5,500$          5,500$                  
NEW Revitalize Ice Rink/Bball Court 20,000$                      20,000$       20,000$                

452-012-P Bombardier Running Path X 50,000$                50,000$                
452-013-S Bombardier Park Recreation Facility Design X -$                           
452-014-P Bombardier Park Recreation Facility Construction TBD X -$                           
452-015-E Additions to Rec Trac Software X X 10,000$                10,000$                
452-016-P Park Amenities X -$                           
452-018-P Dog Park Area X X X -$                           
FY 2016 added Recreation Master Plan X X X -$                           
FY 2016 added Construction Restrooms - Bombardier Park East X X X 100,000$              100,000$              
FY 2016 added Construction of Skatepark X X X 144,000$              144,000$              
FY 2016 added Tennis Court Resurfacing & Reconstruction X X X 2,000$                  2,000$                  2,000$                  2,000$                  3,000$                  11,000$                

PROJECT 
NUMBER FY2022B

on
d/

D
eb

t 
Se

rv
ic

e

Capital Project Expenditures in Fiscal Years 2016 to 2021

PROJECT Project Cost FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY2021

Total 
Expended 

FY2017-2022 G
en

 F
un

d 

 G
ra

nt
 

 C
ap

 
R

es
er

ve
 

 R
oa

d/
Si

de
w

al
k 

R
es

to
ra

tio
n

 F
&

R
es

c 
1/

2 
C

en
t 

 R
ec

 1
/2

 
ce

nt
 

 Im
pa

ct
 

Fe
es

 

 T
IF

 



 

 

Capital Project Expenditures in Fiscal Years 2016 to 2021

    

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

461-009-P Multi-Use Pathway #1 - Haydenberrry Drive TBD X TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD
NEW Town Forest 66,774$                      49,959$       16,815$       66,774$                
461-013-P Town Forest Improvements -$                                  X X 387,000$              TBD TBD TBD 387,000$              

EQUIPMENT -$                                  

430-001-E
Large Vehicle Replacement of  2006 single axle    7 yd 
dump truck 185,000$                    185,000$     190,000$              190,000$              192,000$              160,000$              220,000$              1,137,000$          

430-002-E Small Vehicle Fleet Replacement 56,800$                      56,800$       50,000$                47,000$                45,000$                58,000$                256,800$              
430-003-E Loader Replacement 35,000$                      35,000$       50,000$                65,000$                150,000$              
430-005-E Excavator Replacement -$                                  30,000$                60,000$                90,000$                

430-009-E Bobcat Replacement 55,000$                      55,000$       55,000$                
430-010-E Asphalt Recycler/Hot Box 35,000$                      35,000$       40,000$                75,000$                
430-013-E Public Works Repeater 15,000$                      15,000$       15,000$                

BUILDING & GROUNDS -$                                  
Milton Pond Dam Study -$                                  17,000$                17,000$                

430-085-B Combined Public Works Facility -$                                  X X -$                           
NEW Bobmardier Project Debt Payment 40,000$       40,000$                

INFRASTRUCTURE -$                                  
430-023-P Town Sidewalk Replacement Project -$                                  -$                           
FY 2016 added River Street Sidewlk Rehab Project 5,000$                         5,000$          5,000$                  
430-025-P & 
461-010 - E M4D - Route 7/River Street Improvements 200,000$                    

X
50,000$       150,000$     

X
200,000$              

430-032-P Railroad Street Railroad Crossing Sidewalk Scoping Study 24,200$                      22,000$       2,200$          24,200$                
Design & Build Railroad Street Railroad Crossing -$                                  -$                           

430-033-P Cherry Street Railroad Crossing 79,800$                      52,800$       27,000$       79,800$                

430-069-P
Reconfiguration of Middle Road/Railroad Street/Route 
7 Intersection - Full Hourglass -$                                  3,991,020$          3,991,020$          

430-077-P Brandy Lane Sidewalk Construction 57,400$                      44,800$       12,600$       57,400$                
430-078-P McMullen Road Sidewalk Construction 422,900$                    380,600$     42,300$       422,900$              

STORMWATER & BRIDGES
FY 16 added Lake Road 36" Culvert Replacement 56,000$                      X 56,000$                56,000$                

430-075-P Annual Stormwater Infrastructure Replacement Project 25,000$                      
25,000$       

25,000$                25,000$                25,000$                25,000$                125,000$              

NEW Quarry Lane Culvert Replacement 48,718$                  10,000$     38,718$     48,718$            

350,800$   560,159$   118,718$   32,000$     16,875$     25,500$     262,915$   150,000$   -$           5,028,895$       1,384,875$       847,000$          339,000$          319,000$          9,491,237$       

Total 
Expended 

FY2017-2022FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY2021 FY2022
PROJECT 
NUMBER PROJECT Project Cost  G

en
 F

un
d 

 G
ra

nt
 

 C
ap

 
R

es
er

ve
 

 S
id

ew
al

k 
R

es
er

ve
 

 F
&

R
es

c 
1/

2 
C

en
t 

 R
ec

 1
/2

 
ce

nt
 

 Im
pa

ct
 

Fe
es

 

 T
IF

 

B
on

d/
D

eb
t 

Se
rv

ic
e



 
TOWN OF MILTON, VERMONT  05468-3205 

 
Town Manager’s Office   • 43 Bombardier Road • 802-893-6655 • FAX: 893-1005 

 
 

Selectboard Legislative & Fiscal Analysis  
Meeting Date: May 23, 2016 
Agenda Item: Cherry St., Railroad St., and Brandy Lane Grants 
Prepared By: Erik Wells, Director of Administration & Community Affairs  

 
Legislative & Fiscal Analysis 
Cherry St. Sidewalk Grant 

• A grant was received in 2013 to design and construct approximately 110 ft. of sidewalk 
and curb to cross the railroad tracks on Cherry St. The original project budget as 
specified in the grant application with the grant and match combined was $66,000 with 
up to $52,800 coming from the grant and $13,200 local share coming from impact fees 
and the general fund- $6,600 from each source.  

o On March 17, 2014 the Selectboard authorized to sole source engineering 
consultant services to Aldrich + Elliot for $12,600. These costs are ineligible for 
reimbursement but can count toward the local match. 

o On March 16, 2015 Selectboard accepted a proposal for services submitted by 
New England Central Railroad (NECR) to expend funds not to exceed 
$37,231.83. In discussion at the time staff stated this total was a preliminary 
estimate by NECR and would seek additional approval should costs exceed that 
amount. The Town placed a deposit of $8,478 to cover these costs, to date 
$3,985.25 of the deposit has been expended and $3,188.20 has been 
reimbursed by the grant. Only costs expended are reimbursed by VTrans. 
Railroad Costs were not included in the original project budget in the grant 
application. 

o On February 22, 2016 VTrans indicated it will require construction inspection 
services. The budget was revised to add $10,000 for this expense. See below. 

 

 



 

 
 

o The Town has expended $18,442 on this project to date and been reimbursed 
$3,188.20 – net expense has been $15,253.80. Based on the updated project 
estimate of $110,430 the Town’s total cost would be $57,630 to complete this 
project with $44,430 unassigned to a funding source at this point. 

o The question before the Selectboard is to1) continue with this project and 
identify source(s) of funding for these cost additions, or 2) cancel the grant.  

o Town Manager Donna Barlow Casey and Director of Administration Erik Wells 
recommend that the Town cancel this grant as allowed in our agreement, as 
these added project cost estimates are not a high value to the Town to 
construct the end product of 110 linear feet of sidewalk. 

o Of the $8,478 to the railroad, $3,985.25 has been spent. Leaving $4,492.75 of 
the original deposit remaining that could be returned. With that deposit 
returned the total cost expended on the project would be $10,761.05. These 
costs were primarily for engineering design work by Aldrich +Elliot. This design 
work could be used to implement the project in the future.  

• The grant expires on December 31, 2018.  
 

Brandy Lane Sidewalk Construction Grant 
This project is to construct for 250 ft. of sidewalk on Brandy Lane. $6,300 was set aside in 
impact fees both in FY ’14 and FY ’15 (total of $12,600) according to the FY ’16- FY ’21 CIP 
and recently confirmed. Grant awarded in May 2015 for $44,800 with 80/20 split, local 
match up to $11,200. There has not been any work done on this project to date. Grant 
expires December 31, 2018.  

 
Railroad Street Railroad Crossing Grant  
This project will construct a safer bicycle and pedestrian crossing for the railroad tracks on 
Railroad Street. A $22,000 grant was received with a 90/10 split for scoping and preliminary 
design. The Town’s match obligation is up to $2,200. The FY ’16- FY ’21 CIP identifies impact 
fees as the source of these matching funds. Work on this design is underway and $13,793 
has been billed to date. There are invoices pending to pay; the Town delayed payment as 
research was being undertaken to determine status of all grants. These payments are being 
made in the coming weeks. The goal is to close this grant out in June if possible; the work is 
very close to being complete. This grant expires December 31, 2016.  

 
Possible Next Steps on these Grant Projects 

• Brandy Lane and Railroad Street will need project design and then construction.  
• Brandy Lane grant covers design and construction, Railroad Street grant currently covers 

preliminary scoping and design.  
o The Town can apply for a design and construction grant for Railroad Street 

through the VTrans Bike/Ped Program (due in July). 
o If grant obtained, can explore RFP design work for Brandy Lane and Railroad 

Street together; and then construction bid for projects together. If the Board 
wants to continue the Cherry St. project that construction could be included in 
the RFP. Need confirmation from VTrans regarding grouping RFPs for separate 
grant projects.  

 














	SB Packet 5.23.16
	Signed Agenda 5.23.16
	Selectboard Surety Cost Estimate Acceptance
	2016 Mowing L&F
	2016 Cemetery Mowing Reso
	Resolution

	Overview of CIP memo
	Year End Cash Flow
	L & F Grants for FY 17
	/
	TOWN OF MILTON, VERMONT  05468-3205

	warrant 26
	Supplemental Warrant

	FinalVersion of CIP2017
	Sheet1

	SB Packet 5.23.16
	Signed Agenda 5.23.16
	Selectboard Surety Cost Estimate Acceptance
	2016 Mowing L&F
	2016 Cemetery Mowing Reso
	Resolution

	Overview of CIP memo
	Year End Cash Flow
	L & F Grants for FY 17
	/
	TOWN OF MILTON, VERMONT  05468-3205

	warrant 26
	Supplemental Warrant


